

No. 21-459

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE DOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.  
(N/K/A META PLATFORMS, INC.),

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
aho@gibsondunn.com

KRISTIN A. LINSLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, California 94105

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons to Deny the Petition.....	10
I. No Conflict Warrants This Court’s Review .....	12
II. This Case Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle.....	19
III. The Texas Supreme Court Correctly Held That Section 230 Bars Petitioner’s State Common-Law Claims .....	22
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beckman v. Match.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1394 (2019).....	3
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	25
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>City of Chi. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 562 (2019).....	3
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019) .....	24, 26
<i>Diez v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 20-8010, 2021 WL 4507991 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021) .....	3
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 1031 (2008).....	3
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8, 13, 24, 26
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408 (1964).....	1, 2
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	3, 17
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	3, 17

<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	1
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Green v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003).....	3
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Hassell v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 940 (2019).....	3
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 221 (2019).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	18
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017).....	3
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 574 U.S. 1012 (2014).....	3
<i>Madruga v. Superior Ct.</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	1
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	3, 7, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1815 (2021).....	21



<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 639 (2017).....	3
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	25, 26
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	3

### Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1, 2
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017 (FOSTA), Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....	22
S. Ct. R. 10.....	26
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014.....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code. § 98.002.....	4
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.....	4, 5
Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a.....	5, 6

### Other Authorities

Megan Anand et al., <i>All the Ways Congress Wants to Change Section 230</i> , Slate (Mar. 23, 2021).....	21
--	----

Protecting Americans from Dangerous  
Algorithms Act, H.R. 2154,  
117th Cong. (introduced Mar. 23, 2021) ..... 21
